

No. 23-954

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PRECISION DRILLING CORP.;
PRECISION DRILLING OILFIELD SERVICES, INC.;
and PRECISION DRILLING COMPANY, LP,

Petitioners,

v.

RODNEY TYGER and SHAWN WADSWORTH,
individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF DRILLING CONTRACTORS,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID B. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1301 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77010
713.951.9400 (t)
djordan@littler.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Association of Drilling Contractors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Third Circuit set out an entirely new test, which paves a path of uncer- tainty, litigation, and the likelihood of a jury trial for all employers who have any apparel requirement.....	3
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 255 A.3d 191 (Pa. 2021)	10
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	1, 2, 6, 7, 9-11
<i>Perez v. City of New York</i> , 832 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Tyger v. Precision Drilling Corp.</i> , 78 F.4th 587 (3d Cir. 2023).....	1
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 654	9
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	2
Portal to Portal Act	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
